ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORMIA

Decision No. __ 620541

In the Matter of the Application of )

the SOUITERN CALIFORNIA WATER COMPANY

for authority to increase rates Application No. 42778
charged by it for water service In its (Amended)

Orange County District.

0'Melveny & Myers, by Domn B. Miller, and C. T.
Mess, for applicant, =

Fred D. Johnston, for the City of Stanton,
protestant.

Cyril M. Saroyan, William V. Caveney and A. L.
icleghem, for the Commission staff.

OPINION

Southern California Water Company, by the above~entitled
application filed October 20, 1960, as amended Decemﬁer 28, 1960,
seeks authority to Increase its rates for water sexrvice in its
Orange County District, including its Huntington Beach, Placentia,
Olive, and West Orange (Cypress-Los Alamitos-Stanton, Ideal, Park
Lane and Rancho) tariff areas by the gross annual amount, based on

its 1960 estimated year of approximately $153,000. The proposed

increase in rates in Huntington Beach, according to Commission

staff calculations for the year 1960, estimated, would approximate
$37,250; in Placentia-Olive $8,580; and in West Orange $113,710.
The total estimated increase according to the staff would be
$159,540.

Authority was also requested to file a single tariff for
Orange County applicable uniformly and universally throughout the

District.




a. 42778 and @yes «

Public hearings were held before Commissioner Frederick B.
Holoboff and Examiner Stewart C. Warner om 4pril 17, 1961, at Los
Alamitos; April 18, 1961, at Huntingtén Beach; and April 19, 20, and
21, 1961, at Santa Ana; and before Examiner Warmer on May 3, 1961, at
Los Angeles.

Notices of the hearings were widely published and
mailed to each of the applicant's approximately 13,000 customers in
=ange County. About 100 consumers appeared in protest at Los
Alamitos, 50 in Huntington Beach and 50 in Santa Ana. Most of the
protests in Los Alamitos and Santa Ana were by the applicant's cus-
tomers in Clover Park, a subdivision in Stanton. The Commission
received formal protests from the cities of Westminster, Los Alamitos,
and Placentia, and from Los Alamitos Chamber of Coumexce, Inc,, and
the Taxpayers® League of Huntington Beach. The Savanna School
District inquired by letter regaxding the application. The School
District's business manager also testified, and submitted as Exhibit
No. 9 a comparison of costs for water used during the 1960 calendar
year under the applicant's present and proposed rates, A witness
fox the Magnolia School District testified, and submitted as Exhibit
No. 10 a statement of average monthly costs of water to Dismey, Pyles
and Salk schools for the period January 1959 through March 1961. The
City of Stanton protested the application and actively participated in
the hearings, and the City of Funtington Beach was afforded an
opportunity to file a statement, but declined the taking of any
specific position with respect to the matter. Several letters pro-
testing the application were received from customers, and Exhibit

No. 12 is a summary of the results of an investigation by the




a. 42778 s0a @ wr/as

applicant of each complaint lodged at the hearing, together with the
reply by the applicant to each complainant. The matter was sub-
mitted subject to the receipt of briefs to be filed fourteen

days after receipt of transcript. Said briefs were received on
June 27, 1961, and the matter is now ready for decision.

General Information

Decision No, 61088, dated November 22, 1960, in Applica-
tion No. 42251 of the applicant to increcase its rates for watex
service in its South Arcadia District, contains a description of the
applicant’s operations in all of its districts, its electric system,
and its nompublic utility ice business in Barstow. Such description
is not repeated herein.

Both the applicant and the Commission staff offered to
submit for the recoxrd in the instant proceeaing reports on the
general operations of the applicant as Exhibits Nos. 6 and 7,
respectively, which said reports had been introduced in the hearings
on Application No. 42251. The reports and the testimony with
respect thereto werc incorporated by reference in the record
hereon, and the said exhibits were withdrawn from the instant record.

Decision No. 61088 contains an expression by the Commis-
siocn of its opinion on expenses incufred by the applicant in
connection with outside services employed, particularly with
reference to the applicant‘s contract with Stome & Webster
Corporation. Insofar as such expenses have been prorated to the
various tariff.areas comprising the applicant's Orange County District,
said opinion is reaffirmed.

Orange County District

The applicant's Orange County District is made up of three

operating areas that are currently operated as individual districts,

“3-




A. 42778 Amd. HT/ds *

i.e. Huntington Beach, Placentia-Olive, and West Orange. The
Huntington Beach area consists of a portion of the City of Humntington
Beach, and adjacent county territory. The Placentia-Olive arca covers
the City of Placentia, and adjacent county texritory, and the
community of Olive, portions of the City of Orange, and adjacent
coumty territory. The West Orange area covers gemerally the area
west of Dale Street to the Orange Coumty boumdary lime lying south
of the cities of Anaheim and Buena Park and bounded by Garden Grove
Boulevard on the south. This area includes the cities of Cypress,
Los Alzmitos and Stanton and portions of the cities of Westminster,
Dairyland, and Garden Grove, and adjacent county territory. It also
includes three island water systems which formerly belomged to Park
Lane Watexr Company, Rancho Water Company, and Ideal Petroleum
Corporation. The Los Alamitos area includes the large Rossmoor
subdivision of approximately 4,000 occupied homes and adjacent
territory. |

The majority of the service rendered in the Orange County
District is residential, with some commercial and industrial services
in the cities of Cypress, Huntington Beach, Los Alamitos, Placentia,
and Stanton. The Commission staff estimated that there wexe an
average of 12,096 metered customers and 358 flat rate private and
nublic fire protection sexrvices, for a total of 12,454 active
services, in the year 1960 in the applicant's Orange Coumty District.

Exhibit No. 4, a report on the applicant's operations for
its Orange County District, submitted by the applicant, contains

Chart 3=-4A, an organization chart as of October 15, 1960, Said chart




A. 42775 safl BT 7ds =

shows that the District is managed by a vice president and division
manager, & division superintendent for the Huntington Beach, West
Orange, and Placentia-Olive areas, and a district superintendent

for the Placentia-Olive area. As of said date, the Huntington Beach
arec employed one lforeman, two servicemen, and ome cashiexr-clexk:

the West Orange area employed one foreman, five servicemen, and

three cashier-clerks; and the Placentia-Olive area employed two
sexrvicemen, one cashier-clerk, and one part-time pump operator.

The wéter supply for the Orange County District is
odtained £rom 31 company-owned wells and water purchased from the
Metxopolitan Water Distxict of Southern California through
facilities of the Orange County Municipal Water District, and from
Bradford Brothers, Inc. The location of the applicant's
Metropolitan Water District connection is shown on Sheet & of &4 of
Chart 3-B of Exhibit No. &4, at the cormer of Katella Avenue and
Dale Street in the West Orange area. The purchase and use of
Metropolitan Water District water is at the present time limited to
the immediate vicinity of the comnection at the aforesaid interscce
tion at Dale and Katella, but an extension of transmission facilities
from said connection into the Cypress-Los Alamitos-Stanton areas is
contemplated by the applicant to meet the demands of anticipated
customer growth in those areas.

Water storage facilities for the Orange County District
consist of six ground storage tanks with a combined capacity of
1,556,000 gallons and two elevated steel tanks with a combined

capacity of 100,000 gallons.




A, 42778 Amd, ds W%

Basis of Application

The applicant alleged that the present charges for water
sexvice in its Orange County District were insufficient, unjust, and

unreasonable, and that they would not produce adequate revenue to

yield a fair, just and reasonable returm on capital invested in its

plant, property, and other cquipment devoted to public use, It
alleged that its comstruction budget for capital expenditures for
this district for the year 1960 was $908,800, LExhibit No. & shows
that the weighted average'net additions to plant in primary accounts
and construction work in progress in the Orange County District for
the recorded and adjusted year 1959 amounted to $304,405, and for
. the estinmated year 1960 zmountad to $335,182,

The applications for ané decisions thereon authorizing the
applicant's present rates applicsble to its seven Orange County
tariff areas, together with the effective dates thereof, are set

forth as follows:

Decision- Application Effective
Taxiff Area Mo No. Data.

Hurtington 3ecach 50574 34191 Oct. 13, 1954
Cypxess Los Alamitos Stanton 50573 54291 Oct. 22, 1954
Ideal 54830 38876 June 9, 1957
Park Lane 52834 37167 May 16, 1956
Rancho 56183 338238 May &, 1958
Plagentia 46511 32108 Jen. 7, 1952
live 42840 30361 (See below)

Rates for the Olive system were voluntarily reduced by applicant and
the present rates became effective March 25, 1959,

The following tabulation compares the present rates for
cach of the applicant's seven Orange County District tariff areas
with the wiform rates applicable to all areas proposed in the

application:




A. 42778, 4md. ds **

COMPARISON OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED
GENERAL METERED SERVICE RA4TES
v f\ 4

Per Meter Per Month
Yroposeda !

Present

ALL AREAS
Cuantity Rates:

700

or less
pexr 100
per 100
pexr 100
pex 100 cu.it.
per loo Cuofto LA A X N N NN NN ]

HUNTINGTON BEACH

oxr less evsensvcesacsensen
peY 100 cu.ft. vececvsces

First
Next 1,300
Next 7,500
Next 40,000
Next 50,000
Ovexr 100,000

cu.ft,,
cu.ft.,
cu.ft.,
cu.ft.,
cu.ft.,
cu.ft.,

$2.70
31
25
.18
o14
10

LA N K B RN N N NN N X NN XN ]

Cucft-
cu,ft.
cu, £t

L E AN RN Z N NN ]
[ E N X RN N NN NI
L R N BN RN NN ]

500
2,000

First

cu.ft.,
Next

cuoft.,

$1.65
<26

Next
Next

7,500
40,000

Next 100,000
Over 150,000

cu,.ft.,
cu.ft.,
cu.ft.,
cu.ft.,

per
per
per
pex

100 cu,ft.
100 cu.ft.
100 cu., ft ™
100 cu,.ft,

LR B NN NN NN ]
LN N N N N NN
LA R N B R NN R NJ

.20
17
13

.10

PLACENTIA

500
2,000
7,500

10,000

First
Next
Next
Over

or less
per 100
pex 100
pexr 100

cu,ft.,
cu.ft,,
cu.ft.,
cu.ft,,

..........l....!‘
cu.ft. ([EE N ERNERENENN]
cu‘ft. IR N B EENENNN]
CUELe ceosncnesne

$1.80
.30
«20
o12
OLIVE

700

4,300
10,000
10,000
25.000

Fixst
Next
Next
Next
Over

$3.50
«30
W27
20
.16

or less
pexr 100
pex 100
per 100
pexr 100

CYPRESS~LOS ALAMITOS-STANTON
$2,00
.26
22
.19
.16
IDEAL (TRACT No. 1098 & VICINITY)
$1.50
.15
10
PARK LANE (TRACTS Nos. 1552 & 1773 & VICINITY)

$2.50

cu.ft,,
cu.ft.,
cu,ft,,
cuft.,
cu,ft.,

[ E NN NN R NNNINZ-ENIMNNN]
CULEL: cesnccsnes
CULELs vecensvnsns
Cu.fto secesssane
cu.ft. LI I N N N N R N

500
1,400
3,000

15,000

20,000

First
Next
Next
Next
Ovexr

cu,ft.,
cu,ft.,
cu.ft.,
cu.ft.,
cu.ft. >

Or less secsessvsussnrney
pex 100 CU.fte sececevase
pe’f 100 Cu.ft. L E N EN N E X NN
per 100 cu.fto tsevassnee

800
4,200
5,000

First
Next
Qver

cu.ft., Of 1CSS eevecscccnscasses
cu.ft., per 100 cU.ft. seesccecan
cu.ft,, per 100 cu.fte cevescvane

1,0C0

Cuﬁft., or lezs "hese0s00enseewe

1,000
1,000
3.000

1,000
1,000
1,000
7,000

10,000

cuqftt )

per

cul.ft., per
cu.ft., per

100 cu.ft.

Cedtonbroes

100 Cu.ft. LE R NN N XN N NJ
100 cu.fto [ X N RN NN N -]

13
il

212

RANCHO (CITY OF WiSTMINSTER

cu.ft., ox less
cu.ft., pex 100
cu.ft., per 100
cu.ft., per 100
cu.ft., pexr 100

I...O.......‘.‘..
cu.kt.
cu.ft.
cu.ft.
cu,ft.

-7=

S8 9QSCNHINEBIETS
LA N B R AKX RN
L N N N N N

$2.50
.15
.13
.11
.09




A, 42778 Amd, ds Fhk

Uniform Rate Pronosal

As part of its request for increased rates, applicant seeks

authority to filec a single general metered service tariff for
Orange County, applicable wmiformly and universally throughout the
district. Applicant contends that such wniform rates are required
in the interest of eliminating duplication in rxecord keeping,
accounting and reporting. Assertedly, such rates are justified by
rclative uniformity in rates of return which would xesult umder pro-
posed xates in cach of its three operating distriets, i.e.,
Huntington Beach, Cypress-Los Alamitos-Stanton, and Placentia-Olive
(Exhibit 5-4, Table 1ll-B revised, sheet 1 of 2). It should be noted
that the recoxd does not disclose rates of return which would result
in each of the seven taxiff areas, In view of the ensuing order,
however, it becomes unnecessary to further consider the issue of
uniform rates.
Earnings
Commission staff engineering witnesses submitted in

Exhibit No, 5-A summaries of earnings tabulations of the applicant's

range County Distriet, by operations areas, for the year 19560
estimated at both present and proposed rates, The applicant sub-
mitted in Exhibit No. 4-A a summary of earnings tabulation for the
year 1960 estimated at the proposed rates for its Orange County
District. The earnings data contained in Exhibits Nos, 4~A and 5-A

are set forth as follows:




"a. 2778, @, - swrgc x

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
ORANGE COUNTY DISTRICT
YEAR 1960 ESTIMATED

: : E : Total
: Huntington : Placentia=-: West : Orange :
: Beach + 0live : Orange : County

At Proposed Rates

Per Company Lxhaibit No. &ei

Operating Revenue $195,600  $132,070 $ 540,950 $ 868,620

Oper. & Maint. Exp. 49,430 33,430 99,820 182, 680

Adm. & General Exp. 13,940 11,090 24, 940 49,970

Taxes Other Than on 20, 370 13,770 48,920 83,060
Income

Depreciation 21,065 14,880 59,095 95,040

Income Taxes 34,395 22,095 120,740 177,230

Subtotal 139,200 95,265 353,515 587,980

Net Revenue 56,400 36,805 187,435 280, 640
te Base 301,900 522,200 2,729,400 4,060,500
Rate of Return 7.03% 5495% 6487% 6.91%

ok ok ok ok ok ok ok d Kk k k kK &
At Proposed Rates

Per PUC Exhibit No. 5-A

Operating Revenue $205,750 $137,530 543,160 § 886,440

Oper. & Maint. Exp. 49,690 32,060 89,420 171,170
Adm. & General Exp. 12,520 10,010 22,520 45,050

Ta§es Cther Than on 20,900 12,840 46,370 80,110
ncone

Depreciation 19,990 15,290 48,880 84,160
Taxes on Income 38,040 25, 540 138,770 202, 350

Subtotal 141,140 95,740 345,960 582,840
Net Revenue 64,610 41,790 197,200 303,600
Rate Base 754,600 495,600 2,239,100 3,489,300
Rate of Return 8.56% 8.43% 8.81% 8.70%

* 0k ok % % o A % Kk K A Kk N % K

(Continued)




a. 62778, rll) - sw/ce *

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

(Continued)

: : : Total
: Huntington :Placectia=: West : Orange
Beach :0Llive : Orange : County

At Present Rates

Per PUC Exhibit No. 5-4

Operating Revenue $168, 500 $128,950 $ 429,450 $ 726,900

Oper. & Maint. Exp. 49,620 32,010 88,860 170,490

Adm. % Genmeral Exp. 12,520 10,010 22,520 45,050

Taxes Other Than on 20,780 12,750 44,730 78,260
Income

Depreciation 19,990 15,290 48,880 84,160

Income Taxes 17,790 20,930 77,840 116,560

Subtotal 120,700 90, 990 282,830 494,520
Net Revenue 47,800 37,960 146,620 232,380

Rate Base 754, 600 495, 600 2,239,100 3,489,300
Rate of Return 6.337, 7.667, 6.55% 6.66%

A KX K w % kK K Kk Kk K Kk % % *x




a. 42778, M - sw/as

Tl

bit No. 5-A includes a compaxrison of staif

and comnany

summary of carnings of the applicant's Orange County Distxict for the

years 1959 adjusted and 1960 cstimated at present and propesed

rates,

Such summary comparison is shown as follows:

COMPARISON OF STAFF AND COQuPANY SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
ORANGE COUNTY DISTRICT

Yoars 1959 Adjusted and 1980 Estimatod

(Per PUC Exhibit No.

Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses
Operating & Maint. Exp.
Adm. & General Exp.

Toxes Other Than on Incomo
Deprociation
Income Taxes

Total Oper. Exp.

Not Revenuo
Depreciated Rate Base

to of Return

Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses
Operating & Maint. Exp.
Adm. & General BExp.

Taxos Other Than on Income
Depreciation
Income Taxes

Total Oper. Exp.

Net Revenue
DJeprociated Rate Base

Rate of Retum

5-A)

Stafyf
1959 1960
Adjugted Estimated

Prasent Rates

8 605,460 $ 726,900

148,160
4y 340
655420
69,260
80,590

170,490
45,050
78,260
84,160

116560

407,770 494,520

232,380

2,857,200 3,489,300
6.92% 6.66%
Proposed Rates

$ 739,150 $ 886,440

197,690

148,710
4diy 340
66,910
69,260

152,530

%81,750

171,170
45,050
84,160

202,350

582,840

257,400 303,600

2,857,200 3,489,300
9.01% 8.70%

Staff Exceeds
Comnany
Amount Percent

Company
1960
Estimated

11,253) (6.2)
(4:920) (9:8)
125) (3.9)

)

181,745
49,970

81,405 (22
95,040  (10. 880) Lol

9, 0 21,720 22.9
00 B (o)
212,240 20,10 9.5

4,060,500 (571.200)(1h.1)
5.23% L1.43%

$ 868,620 $ 17,820

II,510) (E.3)
o
e

25,120 1/,
587,980 (g.io} (=9)
280,640 22,960 8.2
4,060,500 (571,200) (1h.2.)

6 091% 1079% -

R.1%

182,680
49,970
83,060
95,040

177.2




A, 42773, A - SH/ds ®

Operating Revenues

It is evident from a review of the preceding tabulations
that there are no significant differences between the estimates of

operating revenues for the year 1960, at either the present or pro-

posed rates, as submitted by the applicant and the staff.

Operating and Maintenance Expenses

Percentagewise, as shown in the last preceding tabulation,
the accumulated differences between the applicant's estimates of
operating expenses for the year 1960, at both present and proposed
rates, and those submitted by the Commission staff are not signi-
ficant in amount, but,.individually, the differences in estimates
of certain of the groups of expenses are of somewhat significant
magnitude. For that reason the following tabulation comparing staff
and company estimates of operating and maintenance expenses by oper-
ating expense account groups, and administrative and general expenses

by accounts for the year 1960 is set forth as follows:




a. 42778 smilrT/ds *

COMPARISON OF STAFT AND COMPANY
ADMmmEﬁﬁh"%VETERFEENH&E?ER?ENSES
T YEAR 1966 E§Tﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁf‘

(Per PUC Exhibit No. 5)

Operating Expense Account : .:_Stati Exceeds Co. :
Group or Account : Staff .ngpany_. Amount :Per Cent.:

Source of Supply § 3,440 $§ 3,175 8.3 %
Purping 79,370 82,845 .
Water Treatment 10, 340 11, 520
Transmission & Distribution 34,160 36,410
Customer Accounts 39,680 43,410
Sales 360 525
U“coxlectzbles-Presenc Rates 3,140 3,860

-Proposed Rates 3,820 4,795

Subtotal - Present Rates 170,490 181,745
- Proposed Rates 171,170 182,680

Admin. & Gen. Salaries 6,020 6,015
Ofczce Supplies & Exp. 4 020 4,015
injuries & Damages 2 300 1,610
EZnp. Pensions & Benefits 5,880 5,905
Franchise Requirements 20 25
Regulatory Comm. Exp. 3,400 5,705
Misc. Gen. Exp. 2,600 3,345
Maint. of Gen. Plant 300 295
Gen. Off. Exp. Allocated 20, 510 23,055 (2,345

Subtotal 45,050 49,970

Total - Present Rates 215,540 231,715
" - Proposed Rates 216,220 232,650

(Red Figure)




A. 42778 imd, ds *

Operating and Maintenaznce Expenses (continued)

Generally speaking, the applicant's estimates of operating
and maintenance expenses are based on an adjustment of wages to the
1960 level and a normalization of maintenance expenses.

0f the total difference of $3,475 of pumping expenses, the
amount of $2,305 is represented by the difference in the estimates
submitted for Account No. 726, Fuel and Power for Pumping. The
recoxrd shows that the staff engineering witness based his estimate
on the cost of natural gas and electric energy for pumping adjusted
to reflect normal customer use of water and the application of
currently effective electric rates and gas rates which became
effective August 25, 1960. The applicant made individual estimates
for each source of fuel or power and included additional costs for
lowering water tables to a six-year level of time. The record
shows, however, that certain of the water tables in Orange County
have increased, rather than decreased, due to replenishment of
ground water supplies through importation and spreading of
Metropolitan Water District water by Orange County Water District,

The total difference of $1,180 of Water Treatment Expense
is attributable to the fact that the applicant included certain
of the start-up costs of its chlorination program in estimating
Water Treatment Expenses for a normal year's operation in the
future. These, the staff engineering witness excluded as non-
recurring items.

The major difference in estimates of Transmission an&
Distribution Expenses, totaling $2,250, is in Account No. 760,
Maintenance, Reservoirs & Tanks, a difference of $1,015. The

applicant included the costs of painting and repairing an elevated

~14=




AL 42778 And,v-QHT/ds %*

tank in Los Alamitos and of repairing a reservolr in 1954 in
trending this account for estimating purposes, whereas the staff
engineering witness normalized these expenses and excluded the
expense in 1954 in his estimated normal expense trending as 2 non-
recurring item.

The majoxr difference in Customer Accounts Expense is in

Account No. 773, Customer Records and Collection Expense, amounting
to $3,845. The staff engineering witness contended that economies

effected by the consolidation of the seven tariff areas

justifiad his estimates.

Administrative and General Expenses

The total difference between the estimates of Administra-
tive and General Expenses submitted by the staff engineering
witness and the applicant is $4,920, the staff being lower by that
amount, Therxe are two principal differences.

The first principal diffexence is in Accoumnt No. 797,
Regulatoxy Commission Expense, amounting to $2,305, in which the
staff prorated the expense of the curremt rate proceeding over a
5-year period, whereas the applicant prorated this expense over a 3-
year period.

The second major item of difference is in General Office
Expense=-Allocated, amounting to $2,545, the staff being lowex by
that amount. This is attributable to the difference in the
treatment by the applicant and the staff of the costs of the
employument of outside services discussed in Decision No. 61088,

supra, and hereinbefore referred to.




. A 42778 Amd. .s k%

Taxes Othexr Than On Inconre

The principal difference amounting to $3,145 between the
staff estimate of Taxes Other Than On Income and the estimates sub-
mitted by the applicant for the year 1960, the staff being lower by
that amount, is attributable to the fact that the staff utilized
actual 1960-61 assessment ratios and tax rates applied not only to
the applicant's recorded plant, but to the plant modifications made
by the staff in determining its weighted average utility plant for
the year 1960 cstimated,

Jewnreciation

The difference of $10,830 between the staff estimate of
depreciation expense for the year 1960 and that submitted by the
applicant resulted from the staff's estimate of net plant additionms,
trending modifications, and development of depreciation accrual
based on the applicant's method of calculating and recording
depreciation accruals for all districts, Such method is bacsed on
a Jure 30 amount of depreciable utility plant. The applicant,
for rate-making purposes, did not follow the above method, but
based its estimate of depreciation aceruwal om its 1960 estimated
weighted average plant additions, wrathex than the Jume 30, 1960
estimated balance,

Income Taxes

The staff estimate of Income Taxes was $25,120 higher than

the applicant's estimate for the year 1960, This 1s based on

higher estimated taxable income determined by the staff. The

staff made an adjustment of $1,630 foxr charges to the deferred

A}




Ao 42778 Andds * o

federal income tax account resulting from the fact that the applicant
had utilized liberalized depreciation in prior years and had accumu-
lated a tax diffexential allocable to the Orange County District of
$22,%0 as of January 1, 1960,

The record shows that the applicant ceased using double
declining balance liberalized depreciation for federal income tax
puxposes in its 1958 retumrn,

Depreciated Rate Base

The principal differences in the estimated weighted average
depreciated rate bases for the year 1960, totaling $571,200 axe

two-fold and are set forth as follows:

: : : T Staff
: : Staff : Company : Exceeds :
: Item +1959 Adj. :1960 Est,:1960 Est.: Company :

Plant not directly relgfed
To customer growth and/or
normal years$ additions $42,810 $19,300 $247,588 $(228:283)

Accumulated refunds on
advances 1960-62 -

298,549 (798,549)
Total $42,810  $19,300 $546,137 $ (328,837
Re igure

The differences in estimates of plant not directly related
to customer growth and/or normal years' additions amounting to
$225,288 are: (1) the result of the staff having used lz?months'
recorded data for weighting, whereas the applicant had available
at the time of its estimate only seven months of xecorded data;
and (2) the assumption by the staff that only certain plant addi;
tions were nonxrevenue producing, abmormal, and nonrecurring in a

normal year's operation, whereas the applicant assumed that all

-17-




£, 42770 Amd, ds ¥

estimated utility plant additions, excepting those relating to new

business, should be given full years' welghting.

The difference in Accumulated Refunds on Advances 1960-62,

anowmting to $298,549, is attributable to the fact that the staff
did not include in the xate base an accumulation of gstimated
refunds on advances for constructiom for years subseéuent to the
test year, whexeas the applicant projected such accumulated refunds
on advances through the yeaxr 1962, It did not project revenues and
expenses through the same period.

A consulting engineering witness for the applicant
testified that, in his opinion, Refunds on Advances for Constxuction
for the period ending Jume 30, 1961, amounting to approximately
$63,000, should be included in the test year 1960 rate base, but
that the amount of $298,000 originally submitted by the applicant
should not be so included. This witness did not project estimated
revenues and expenses beyond the test year 1960,

Findings and Conclusions

The Commission has scrutinized the evidence of record,
and the briefs by counsel have been carefully considered., The
following findings and conclusions are made:

1.(a) That no good xeason is shown on the instant recoxrd
for changing our opinions or policies expressed in
Decision No, 61088 and resffirmed in Decisions Nos.
61582 and 61954 regarding the proper treatmwent of
the expenses associated with the applicant's con=
tract with Stone & Webster Corpoxation, a major

item of gemeral office expense allocable to Orange
County District.

That the estimates for the test yeaxr 1960 of
opexating revenues, of operating expenses, including
taxes othexr than on income, depreciation and income
tax, and of depreciated rate base, together with the
resultant rate of return of 5.23% at present rates
and 6.917% at proposed rates, submitted by the
applicant foxr its Total Orange County District are
mreasonable and should mot be, and are not,

adopted for this proceedirg.

-1g-




A. 42778 Amd. ds *

That the proper treatment of ad valorem taxes for
the instant proceeding is to utilize actual
assessment ratios and tax rates adjusted to
reflect modifications to utility plant made by
the staff,

That the treatment by the staff of the estimated
chaxges to the applicant's deferred fedexal income
tax account for the test year is in accord with
Decisions Nos. 60614 and 60615 and is properly
treated herein by the staff.

That it would be improper to include in the estimated
rate base for the test year 1960 the estimated
refunds on advances for construction for years sub-
sequent to the test year, as advocated by the
applicant's engineering witness, either in whole

or in part, particularly if revenues and expenses

are not projected beyond such test year and such
proposal of applicamt is not adopted.

That as to the major items of operating expenses
wherein the staff engineer's estimates for the
normal test year 1960 for rate-making purposes -
differed from the estimates submitted by the appli-
cant, it is rcasonable for the staff eanginecering
witness to have estimated costs of fuel and powex
for pumping on the basis of normal customex use of
water; to have excluded f£xom his estimate as a
nonrecurring item of expense, the replacement of a
collapsed reservoir roof which occurred in 1954;
to have allowed $830 per year for the paint of
reservoirs and for mormal yeaxs' meservoixr mainten-
ance cxpenses for rate-making purposes; to have
xcluded the cost of starting up and initiating
a chlorination program upon the basis that such a
cost is mot a normal operating ecxpense; and to have
assumed that if the applicant diligently pursues
and effects the ecconomies which should accrue to it
from combining its Orange County District operations,
the costs of billinz customers and collecting their
accounts should decrecase rather than increase.

That generally and specifically the staff engineer's
estimates of the amowmts of plant not directly
related to customer growth and/oxr normal yeaxrs'
additions, based upon the assumption that certain
plant additions of the applicant for the test year
1960 rate base determination were nonrevenue
producing, abnormal, and nonrecurring in the normal
year's utility operation, are supported in the
recoxd and are reasonable.

That the estimating procedures, methods, and
e

techniques utlliz EK the Commission staff engin-
eers In arriving at their estimates of total
operating expenses and rate base are recognized




Al 42778 Am’. ds *%

realistic, sound, reliable, and acceptable as
reasonable as an over-all guide to and estimate
of the normal future opexations of the applicant
in its Orange County District, combined.

That the estimates for the year 1960 of operating
rYevenues amounting to $726,900 for the applicant's
Total Orange County District at present rates,

and the estimates of total operating expenses
amounting to $494,520, with resultant net revenue
amounting to $232,380, submitted by the Commission
staff enginecering witnesses as hereinbefore set
foxrth, together with the estimated depreciated
rate base amounting to $3,489,300 and the resultant
rate of return of 6,56%, are reasonable and should
be, and are, adopted for this proceeding.

That the estimates for the test year 1960 of
operating revenue, and of operating expenses, net
revenue, rate base and resultant rates of retwum
of 7.03% for Huntington Beach, 6.95% for Placentia-
Olive, 6.87% for West Orange, and 6.91% for

Total Oxange County, at proposed rates, submitted
by the applicant are umreasonable and should not
be, and are not, adopted for this proceeding,

That the estimates for the year 1960 of operating
Xevenues, expenses, and rate base for the appli-
cant's Orxange County District tariff areas for the
year 1960 submitted by the staff engineering
witnesses are realistie, sound,xeliable, and
acceptable as reasonable, and are in accord with
recognized engineering rate-making estimating
practices,

That the rates of return by tariff areas for the
year 1960, calculated by the staff which show a
zate of return of 6,33% for Huntington Beach; of
7,667 for Placentia-Olive; of 6.557 for West
Orange; and of 6.66% for Total Orange County, all
at present rates, are reasonable and should be,
and are, hexeby adopted for this proceeding.

That the applicaent has failed to, and has not, by
clear and convincing evidence on the recoxd herein,
overcome the presumption of law that its present
xrates for water service in its Orxange County
District comprising the seven tariff areas iIn

said District are just and reasonable.

That no adequate showing has been made by the -
spplicant justifying the granting of its applica-
tion to increase its rates for water service in
its Total Orange County District comprising the

seven tariff areas in said District.

That the application to increase xates should be denled,




' .

A. 427738 Amé. ds Foidier

Application as above=entitled and as amended having been
filed, public hearings having been held, briefs having been
received, the mattexr having been submitted and now being ready
for decision,

IT IS FEREBY ORDERED that the application of Southerm
Califormia Watex Company, a corporation, to increase its rates for
water service in its Orange County District be, and it is, denied. s

-,

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date hereof.
Dated at San. Francisco , California, this

Ul cay of __ ﬁ&éﬂuj , ) , 1961,

s o3

— esident

L

Commissioners

E. Mitcholl
Commissioner Poter » bolng

necessarily absent, did not participate
in the disposition of this procesding.




